Additional paid-in capital   1,287,711   (8,445)   1,279,266
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (31,644)   -   (31,644)
Retained earnings   109,827   (17,374)   92,453
   1,365,991   (25,819)   1,340,172
Less: 328,153 shares of class A common stock held in treasury, at cost   (12,365)   -   (12,365)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,353,626   (25,819)   1,327,807
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,616,231  $ (26,782)  $ 2,589,449

 (1) Certain short-term warranty reserves have been revised to long-term warranty reserves to conform to the presentation in the Company's Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets in the 2009 Form 10-K.

13

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2009.

  Three Months Ended September 27, 2009   Nine Months Ended September 27, 2009

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Revenue:

Systems  $ 168,412  $ (946)  $ 167,466  $ 383,233  $ (1,393)  $ 381,840
Components   297,895   -   297,895   594,505   -   594,505

Total revenue   466,307   (946)   465,361   977,738   (1,393)   976,345
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of systems revenue   144,859   (2,789)   142,070   325,003   8,427   333,430
Cost of components revenue   232,164   (8,703)   223,461   457,240   12,932   470,172

Research and development   8,250   -   8,250   23,067   -   23,067
Selling, general and administrative   46,473   (1,141)   45,332   130,511   -   130,511

Total operating costs and expenses   431,746   (12,633)   419,113   935,821   21,359   957,180
Operating income   34,561   11,687   46,248   41,917   (22,752)   19,165

Other income (expense)
Interest income   -   -   -   1,949   -   1,949
Interest expense   (9,854)   -   (9,854)   (25,503)   -   (25,503)
Gain on purchased options   -   -   -   21,193   -   21,193
Other, net   585   -   585   (3,765)   -   (3,765)

Other income (expense), net   (9,269)   -   (9,269)   (6,126)   -   (6,126)
Income before income taxes and equity in

earnings of unconsolidated investees   25,292   11,687   36,979   35,791   (22,752)   13,039
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   15,088   4,874   19,962   10,580   (15,037)   (4,457)

Income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees   10,204   6,813   17,017   25,211   (7,715)   17,496
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees   2,627   -   2,627   7,005   -   7,005

Net income  $ 12,831  $ 6,813  $ 19,644  $ 32,216  $ (7,715)  $ 24,501

Net income per share of class A and class B

common stock:
Basic  $ 0.14  $ 0.07  $ 0.21  $ 0.36  $ (0.09)  $ 0.27
Diluted  $ 0.13  $ 0.07  $ 0.20  $ 0.35  $ (0.08)  $ 0.27

Weighted-average shares:

Basic   94,668   94,668   89,764   89,764
Diluted   96,319   105,031   91,513   91,513

14

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2009.

  Three Months Ended September 27, 2009   Nine Months Ended September 27, 2009

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Net income  $ 12,831  $ 6,813  $ 19,644  $ 32,216  $ (7,715)  $ 24,501
Other comprehensive income:

Translation adjustment   4,124   -   4,124   (9,934)   -   (9,934)
Unrealized gain on derivatives, net of tax   327   -   327   3,893   -   3,893
Unrealized gain on investments,  net of tax   -   -   -   8   -   8

Total comprehensive income  $ 17,282  $ 6,813  $ 24,095  $ 26,183  $ (7,715)  $ 18,468

15

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 27, 2009.

  Nine Months Ended September 27, 2009

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income  $ 32,216  $ (7,715)  $ 24,501
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Stock-based compensation   34,204   -   34,204
Depreciation   60,348   -   60,348
Amortization of other intangible assets   12,296   -   12,296
Impairment of investments and long-lived assets   1,997   -   1,997
Non-cash interest expense   16,186   -   16,186
Amortization of debt issuance costs   2,454   -   2,454
Gain on purchased options   (21,193)   -   (21,193)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees   (7,005)   -   (7,005)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity   (14,744)   7,617   (7,127)
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities   277   (15,037)   (14,760)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable   (43,285)   -   (43,285)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings   (41,416)   (576)   (41,992)
Inventories   20,914   6,862   27,776
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (7,940)   1,325   (6,615)
Advances to suppliers   24,877   297   25,174
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   (31,345)   18,203   (13,142)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings   4,877   (3,828)   1,049
Customer advances   (13,639)   -   (13,639)

Net cash provided by operating activities   30,079   7,148   37,227

Cash flows from investing activities:

Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents   (145,583)   -   (145,583)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (150,093)   469   (149,624)
Proceeds from sale of equipment to third-party   9,878   -   9,878
Proceeds from sales or maturities of available-for-sale securities   29,545   -   29,545
Cash paid for investments in joint ventures and other non-public companies   (1,500)   -   (1,500)

Net cash used in investing activities   (257,753)   469   (257,284)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance costs   137,735   -   137,735
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debt, net of issuance costs   225,018   -   225,018
Proceeds from offering of class A common stock, net of offering expenses   218,781   -   218,781
Cash paid for repurchased convertible debt   (75,636)   -   (75,636)
Cash paid for purchased options   (97,336)   -   (97,336)
Proceeds from warrant transactions   71,001   -   71,001
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   1,408   -   1,408
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity   14,744   (7,617)   7,127
Purchases of stock for tax withholding obligations on vested restricted stock   (3,708)   -   (3,708)

Net cash provided by financing activities   492,007   (7,617)   484,390

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents   5,462   -   5,462
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   269,795   -   269,795
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   202,331   -   202,331
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 472,126  $ -  $ 472,126

Non-cash transactions:

Non-cash interest expense capitalized and added to the cost of qualified assets  $ 4,456  $ -  $ 4,456
Issuance of common stock for purchase acquisition   1,471   -   1,471
Issuance of common stock for repurchased convertible debt   -   -   -
Change in goodwill relating to adjustments to acquired net assets   -   -   -

16

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2008.

  Three Months Ended September 28, 2008   Nine Months Ended September 28, 2008

As Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

As Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Revenue:

Systems  $ 193,330  $ 4,961  $ 198,291  $ 642,774  $ 5,557  $ 648,331
Components   184,170   -   184,170   391,178   -   391,178

Total revenue   377,500   4,961   382,461   1,033,952   5,557   1,039,509
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of systems revenue   158,829   4,199   163,028   511,316   8,706   520,022
Cost of components revenue   113,358   3,861   117,219   271,288   10,325   281,613

Research and development   6,049   -   6,049   15,504   -   15,504
Selling, general and administrative   46,075   -   46,075   123,141   -   123,141

Total operating costs and expenses   324,311   8,060   332,371   921,249   19,031   940,280
Operating income   53,189   (3,099)   50,090   112,703   (13,474)   99,229

Other income (expense)
Interest income   2,650   -   2,650   9,086   -   9,086
Interest expense   (5,743)   399   (5,344)   (18,137)   998   (17,139)
Other, net   (5,691)   -   (5,691)   (8,546)   -   (8,546)

Other income (expense), net   (8,784)   399   (8,385)   (17,597)   998   (16,599)
Income before income taxes and equity in

earnings of unconsolidated investees   44,405   (2,700)   41,705   95,106   (12,476)   82,630
Provision for income taxes   21,856   (444)   21,412   31,275   (3,907)   27,368

Income before equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees   22,549   (2,256)   20,293   63,831   (8,569)   55,262
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees   2,132   698   2,830   4,006   1,800   5,806

Net income  $ 24,681  $ (1,558)  $ 23,123  $ 67,837  $ (6,769)  $ 61,068

Net income per share of class A and class B

common stock:
Basic  $ 0.30  $ (0.02)  $ 0.28  $ 0.84  $ (0.08)  $ 0.76
Diluted  $ 0.29  $ (0.02)  $ 0.27  $ 0.80  $ (0.08)  $ 0.72

Weighted-average shares:

Basic   80,465   80,465   79,614   79,614
Diluted   84,064   84,064   83,477   83,477

(1) As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for both convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion and unvested share-based
payment awards that contain rights to nonforfeitable dividends that are participating securities (see Note 1).

17

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2008.

  Three Months Ended September 28, 2008   Nine Months Ended September 28, 2008

As Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

As Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Net income  $ 24,681  $ (1,558)  $ 23,123  $ 67,837  $ (6,769)  $ 61,068
Other comprehensive income:

Translation adjustment   (16,570)   -   (16,570)   (4,241)   -   (4,241)
Unrealized gain on derivatives, net of tax   435   -   435   4,030   -   4,030
Unrealized loss on investments,  net of tax   (138)   -   (138)   (1,140)   -   (1,140)

Total comprehensive income  $ 8,408  $ (1,558)  $ 6,850  $ 66,486  $ (6,769)  $ 59,717

(1) As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion (see Notes 1).

18

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 28, 2008.

  Nine Months Ended September 28, 2008

As Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustments   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income  $ 67,837  $ (6,769)  $ 61,068
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Stock-based compensation   52,026   -   52,026
Depreciation   35,741   356   36,097
Amortization of other intangible assets   12,552   -   12,552
Impairment of investments and long-lived assets   3,136   -   3,136
Non-cash interest expense   12,717   -   12,717
Amortization of debt issuance costs   1,611   -   1,611
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees   (4,006)   (1,800)   (5,806)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity   (33,899)   5,292   (28,607)
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities   29,738   (3,908)   25,830
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable   (55,324)   -   (55,324)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings   (17,700)   (3,913)   (21,613)
Inventories   (48,301)   12,872   (35,429)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (29,636)   2,509   (27,127)
Advances to suppliers   19,102   -   19,102
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   76,513   125   76,638
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings   (60,064)   968   (59,096)
Customer advances   45,884   -   45,884

Net cash provided by operating activities   107,927   5,732   113,659

Cash flows from investing activities:

Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents   (42,153)   -   (42,153)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (150,302)   (440)   (150,742)
Purchases of available-for-sale securities   (65,748)   -   (65,748)
Proceeds from sales or maturities of available-for-sale securities   133,948   -   133,948
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (18,311)   -   (18,311)
Cash paid for investments in joint ventures and other non-public companies   (24,625)   -   (24,625)

Net cash used in investing activities   (167,191)   (440)   (167,631)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   3,786   -   3,786
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity   33,899   (5,292)   28,607
Purchases of stock for tax withholding obligations on vested restricted stock   (5,853)   -   (5,853)

Net cash provided by financing activities   31,832   (5,292)   26,540

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents   (1,166)   -   (1,166)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (28,598)   -   (28,598)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   285,214   -   285,214
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 256,616  $ -  $ 256,616

Non-cash transactions:

Additions to property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  $ 46,780  $ (1,626)  $ 45,154
Non-cash interest expense capitalized and added to the cost of qualified assets   6,367   -   6,367
Issuance of common stock for purchase acquisition   3,054   -   3,054
Change in goodwill relating to adjustments to acquired net assets   231   -   231

(1) As adjusted to reflect the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion (see Note 1).

19

Index

Note 3. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

(In thousands)
September 27,

2009
December 28,

2008
  (As Restated)
Accounts receivable, net:

Accounts receivable, gross  $ 247,751  $ 196,316